

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF COMANCHE COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RANDY SCOTT WOLFE,
DOB: 01/68
SS#: XXX-XX-1353

Defendant.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
Comanche County
FILED in the
Office of the Court Clerk

AUG 28 2017

Case No.

CF-2017-632

By _____
Deputy

INFORMATION

In the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma comes now **MIKE HUNTER**, Duly appointed Attorney General of Oklahoma, in and for the State and County aforesaid, gives the court to know and be informed as follows:

COUNT I

RANDY SCOTT WOLFE, in Comanche County, State of Oklahoma, on or about January 25, 2017 through August 25, 2017 at and within said County and State aforesaid did then and there unlawfully, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, and feloniously commit the crime of **AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY** in violation of Title 21 O.S. §1040.12, by willfully possessing one hundred (100) images of child pornography, depicting prepubescent children, approximately ages two (2) to twelve (12) engaging in sexual acts with adults or other children or displaying their genitals in a lewd manner, all of which is contrary to the law and the statutes, and the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT II

RANDY SCOTT WOLFE, in Comanche County, State of Oklahoma, on or about January 25, 2017 at and within said County and State aforesaid did then and there unlawfully, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, and feloniously commit the crime of **DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY** in violation of Title 21 O.S. §1021.2, by distributing a Torrent file, depicting a prepubescent female child, approximately age six (6) to eight (8) years old engaging in sexual acts with an adult male to Oklahoma Attorney General Agent Melissa Travis-Neal, all of which is contrary to the law and the statutes, and the peace and dignity of the State

of Oklahoma.

COUNT III

RANDY SCOTT WOLFE, in Comanche County, State of Oklahoma, on or about January 25, 2017 at and within said County and State aforesaid did then and there unlawfully, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, and feloniously commit the crime of **DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY** in violation of Title 21 O.S. §1021.2, by distributing a Torrent file, depicting a prepubescent female child, approximately age two (2) to four (4) years old engaging in sexual acts with an adult female to Oklahoma Attorney General Agent Melissa Travis-Neal, all of which is contrary to the law and the statutes, and the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT IV

RANDY SCOTT WOLFE, in Comanche County, State of Oklahoma, on or about January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 at and within said County and State aforesaid did then and there unlawfully, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, and feloniously commit the crime of **CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE** in violation of Title 21 §843.5 by willfully and maliciously engaging in indecent acts with a child under the age of twelve (12), by taking a picture of his penis next to K.W., approximately five (5) years old or T.W., approximately four (4) years old in a lewd and lascivious manner all of which is contrary to the law and the statutes, and the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT V

RANDY SCOTT WOLFE, in Comanche County, State of Oklahoma, on or about January 25, 2017 through February, 2017 at and within said County and State aforesaid did then and there unlawfully, willfully, intentionally, knowingly, and feloniously commit the crime of **VIOLATION OF COMPUTER CRIMES ACT** in violation of Title 21 §1958 by willfully and knowingly used a computer system or network to communicate and retrieve data depicting pre-pubescent girls engaged in sexual acts and/or conduct, all of which is contrary to the law and the statutes, and the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

MIKE HUNTER

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

By: Joy Pittman
Joy Pittman Mohorovicic, OBA #19545
Assistant Attorney General
15 West 6th Street
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 581-2885

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
)
) ss.
COUNTY OF COMANCHE)

I do solemnly swear that the statements and allegations set forth in the within information are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Joy Pittman
Joy Pittman Mohorovicic
Assistant Attorney General

Signed and sworn to before me on the 28th day of August, 2017, by Joy Pittman Mohorovicic

(SEAL)

[Signature]
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2/9/19



I have examined the facts in this case and recommend that a warrant do issue.

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

By: Joy Pittman
Joy Pittman Mohorovicic
Assistant Attorney General

